This adjustment does not impact the Council’s overall net asset position but ensures more accurate

classification and reporting of asset categories in line with their operational purpose.

Correction of the classification in the 30 June 2025 financial statements has resulted in the below

restatements to comparative numbers for the year ended 30 June 2024. Consequential changes have

been made to the following notes to the financial statements:

• Reconciliation of Net Operating Surplus/(Deficit) to Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities

• Note 6 Other gains/(losses)

• Note 15 Investment properties

• Note 17 Property, plant, and equipment

• Note 22 Equity

The opening balances at 1 July 2023 for asset revaluation reserve and public equity have not been

restated as the error was corrected as at 30 June 2024. It was not practical to restate the prior year

comparatives as historical information regarding the properties is no longer available due to the ages

of the properties.

83

Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense
for the Year Ended 30 June 2024

  2023/2024
Before

Adjustment
$000

Adjustment

2023/2024
Restated

$000

Total Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 4,393   4,393

Other gains and (losses) 461 (435) 26

Total Surplus/(Deficit) 6,046 (435) 5,611

Increase/(decrease) in revaluation reserves 48,888 435 49,322

Total Other Comprehensive Revenue and Expense 54,933 435 54,933

Statement of Financial Position
as at 30 June 2024

2023/2024
Before

Adjustment
$000

Adjustment

2023/2024
 Restated

$000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investment properties 14,711 (14,711) -

Property, plant, and equipment 625,631 14,711 640,342

Total non-current assets 641,269 - 641,269

TOTAL ASSETS 654,281 - 654,281

Equity

Public equity 174,249 (435) 173,814

Asset revaluation reserve 417,266 435 417,700

Total equity 620,994 - 620,994

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 654,281 - 654,281

Relevant accounting policies

Properties leased to third parties under operating leases are classified as investment property unless

the property is held to meet service delivery objectives, rather than to earn rentals or for capital

appreciation.

Investment property is measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. After initial recognition,

SWDC measures all investment property at fair value as determined annually by an independent

valuer.  The most recent valuation was performed by Jaime Benoit (B.App Sci (VFM, AG), MPINZ) of

QV Asset and Advisory, and the valuation is effective as at 30 June 2024 prior to completing the